

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA
Supreme Court No. 23-0055
Boone County No. FECR114749

STATE OF IOWA,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

CLAYTON CURTIS BROWN,
Defendant-Appellant.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR BOONE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE DEREK JOHNSON, JUDGE

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

BRENNA BIRD
Attorney General of Iowa

TIMOTHY M. HAU
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Floor
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
(515) 281-5976
(515) 281-8894 (fax)
tim.hau@ag.iowa.gov

MATTHEW J. SPEERS
Boone County Attorney

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE

FINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	6
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. The district court reasonably declined to order a mistrial in which the parties had agreed to stipulate that Brown was a felon.	11
II. The jury credited the officer’s testimony he recognized Brown as the driver and sole occupant of the vehicle that eluded him. The vehicle he was inside contained his possessions, including a handgun. A substantial basis supported the jury’s verdicts.	18
A. The officer’s testimony, the surrounding circumstances, and the reasonable inferences that followed all provided a substantial basis for the jury to conclude the State established Brown’s identity.	19
B. A substantial basis supported the jury’s verdict that Brown was in possession of a firearm.....	22
CONCLUSION.....	35
REQUEST FOR NONORAL SUBMISSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

State Cases

<i>State v. Akers</i> , 17-0577, 2018 WL 11826116 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 7, 2018).....	22
<i>State v. Atkinson</i> , 620 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2000)	25, 26
<i>State v. Azure</i> , No. 20-1380, 2021 WL 4592723 (Iowa Ct. App. Oct. 6, 2021).....	33
<i>State v. Brown</i> , 397 N.W.2d (Iowa 1986)	12, 13, 16, 17
<i>State v. Callender</i> , 444 N.W.2d 768 (Iowa Ct. App. 1989).....	13
<i>State v. Campbell-Scott</i> , No. 16-0472, 2017 WL 512590 (Iowa Ct. App. Feb. 8, 2017)	33
<i>State v. Carter</i> , 696 N.W.2d (Iowa 2005)	31, 32, 33, 35
<i>State v. Crawford</i> , 972 N.W.2d 189 (Iowa 2022)	11, 18
<i>State v. Dawson</i> , No. 18-0862, 2019 WL 5792566 (Iowa Ct. App. Nov. 6, 2019).....	33
<i>State v. Despenas</i> , No. 21-1775, 2023 WL 2396460 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 8, 2023)	22
<i>State v. DeWitt</i> , 811 N.W.2d 460 (Iowa 2012)	24, 25, 26, 29, 30, 31, 35, 36
<i>State v. Ernst</i> , 954 N.W.2d 50 (Iowa 2021)	22, 34, 35
<i>State v. Fordyce</i> , 940 N.W.2d 419 (Iowa 2020).....	18
<i>State v. Gibb</i> , 303 N.W.2d 673 (Iowa 1981)	11
<i>State v. Goodson</i> , 503 N.W.2d 395 (Iowa 1993)	12
<i>State v. Haskins</i> , 316 N.W.2d 679 (Iowa 1982).....	27
<i>State v. Jirak</i> , 491 N.W.2d 794 (Iowa Ct. App. 1992).....	13

<i>State v. Konvalinka</i> , No. 11-0777, 2012 WL 1860352 (Iowa Ct. App. May 23, 2012)	33
<i>State v. Lahr</i> , No. 03-1485, 2004 WL 1836258 (Iowa Ct. App. July 28, 2004).....	21
<i>State v. Maring</i> , 619 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 2000)	20
<i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 743 N.W.2d 185 (Iowa 2008)	25
<i>State v. Meyers</i> , 799 N.W.2d 132 (Iowa 2011)	19
<i>State v. Mulvany</i> , 603 N.W.2d 630 (Iowa Ct. App. 1999)	12
<i>State v. Myers</i> , 924 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2019).....	19
<i>State v. Nitcher</i> , 720 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 2006).....	18
<i>State v. Petithory</i> , 702 N.W.2d 854 (Iowa 2005)	19
<i>State v. Phanhnao</i> , No. 21-1406, 2022 WL 17481209 (Iowa Ct. App. Dec. 7, 2022).....	16
<i>State v. Plain</i> , 898 N.W.2d 801 (Iowa 2017).....	12
<i>State v. Price</i> , 365 N.W.2d 632 (Iowa Ct. App. 1985)	19
<i>State v. Proctor</i> , No. 18-0898, 2019 WL 2524268 (Iowa Ct. App. June 19, 2019).....	33
<i>State v. Reed</i> , 875 N.W.2d 693 (Iowa 2016)	25
<i>State v. Reeves</i> , 209 N.W.2d 18 (Iowa 1973).....	24
<i>State v. Sanborn</i> , 564 N.W.2d 813 (Iowa 1997)	12
<i>State v. Sanford</i> , 814 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2012)	20
<i>State v. Shanahan</i> , 712 N.W.2d 121 (Iowa 2006).....	19
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 893 N.W.2d 65 (Iowa 2017)	20
<i>State v. Spies</i> , 672 N.W.2d 792 (Iowa 2003).....	18

<i>State v. Swanson</i> , No. 21-0694, 2022 WL 951106 (Iowa Ct. App. Mar. 30, 2022).....	35
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 310 N.W.2d 174 (Iowa 1981).....	12
<i>State v. Tewes</i> , No. 20-0253, 2021 WL 1904693 (Iowa Ct. App. May 12, 2021).....	13
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 847 N.W.2d 438 (Iowa 2014)	24, 25, 28, 29, 35
<i>State v. Truesdell</i> , 679 N.W.2d 611 (Iowa 2004).....	34
<i>State v. Vance</i> , 790 N.W.2d 775 (Iowa 2010).....	24
<i>State v. Wilson</i> , 878 N.W.2d 203 (Iowa 2016).....	22, 27
State Statutes	
Iowa Code §§ 321.561, 321.560, 321.555.....	15, 16
Iowa Code § 724.26.....	15
State Rules	
Iowa Rs. Evid. 5.401, 5.403, and 5.404(b)	11
